# The Honorable Donna A. Frett-Gregory Liaison to Congress

### Legislature of the Virgin Islands

CAPITOL BUILDING, P.O. BOX 1690 ST. THOMAS, U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 00804 Office: (340) 693-3686 • Fax: (340) 693-3642 Email: senatorfrett-gregory@legvi.org

#### CHAIRPERSON

Committee on Budget, Appropriations and Finance

#### VICE CHAIRPERSON

Committee on Education and Workforce Development

#### **MEMBER**

Committee on Economic Development & Agriculture

Committee on Health, Hospitals and Human Services

To: Committee on Budget, Appropriations, and Finance Members

Honorable Novelle E. Francis, Jr., Vice-Chairman

Honorable Marvin A. Blyden Honorable Samuel Carrión Honorable Dwayne M. DeGraff

Honorable Ray Fonseca

Honorable Javan E. James, Sr.

From: Honorable Donna A. Frett-Gregory

Chairperson

Committee on Budget, Appropriations, and Finance

Date: July 8, 2024

Subject: Committee on Budget, Appropriations and Finance Meeting Notice and Agenda

The Committee on Budget, Appropriations, and Finance will meet on Friday, July 12, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. in the Earle B. Ottley Chambers on St. Thomas, Virgin Islands to receive testimony on the proposed Fiscal Year 2025 Executive Budget for the Government of the Virgin Islands of the United States.

#### **Block I**

#### V.I. Taxicab Commission

*Invited Testifier:* 

Ms. Vernice Gumbs Executive Director V.I. Taxicab Commission

#### **Block II - LEASES**

*Bill No.* 35-0284 - An Act approving the lease agreement between the Government of the Virgin Islands, acting through its Commissioner of the Department of Property and Procurement and Role Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Best Car Rental, Parcel No. 294 Estate Contant and Enighed, Cruz Bay Quarter, St. John, Virgin Islands for the continued operation of a car and jeep rental business, and for other related purposes

*Invited Testifier:* 

Mr. Roosevelt David President Role Enterprises, Inc.



# Legislature of the Virgin Islands

## Honorable Donna Frett-Gregory

BR24-1181 - Multi-year lease agreement between GVI and Banco Popular de Puerto Rico

Invited Testifier:

Ms. Oran C. Roebuck Senior Vice President and District Manager Virgin Islands District

cc: All Senators Legislative Staff Media